
Latitude Longitude Latitude Longitude

1 1 52 12.92942754 77.71859967 12° 55' 45.939" N 77° 43' 6.959" E

2 2 52 12.92937673 77.71875784 12° 55' 45.756" N 77° 43' 7.528" E

3 3 52 12.9292738 77.71870498 12° 55' 45.386" N 77° 43' 7.338" E

4 4 52 12.92911245 77.71862213 12° 55' 44.805" N 77° 43' 7.040" E

5 5 52 12.92895012 77.71854135 12° 55' 44.220" N 77° 43' 6.749" E

6 6 52 12.92878616 77.71846401 12° 55' 43.630" N 77° 43' 6.470" E

7 7 52 12.9286229 77.71838515 12° 55' 43.042" N 77° 43' 6.187" E

8 8 52 12.92846011 77.71830529 12° 55' 42.456" N 77° 43' 5.899" E

9 9 52 12.92829436 77.71823211 12° 55' 41.860" N 77° 43' 5.636" E

10 10 52 12.92816172 77.71817516 12° 55' 41.382" N 77° 43' 5.431" E

11 11 52 12.92818788 77.71799667 12° 55' 41.476" N 77° 43' 4.788" E

12 12 52 12.9283705 77.71809738 12° 55' 42.134" N 77° 43' 5.151" E

13 13 52 12.9285294 77.71818501 12° 55' 42.706" N 77° 43' 5.466" E

14 14 52 12.92869215 77.71826469 12° 55' 43.292" N 77° 43' 5.753" E

15 15 52 12.92885709 77.71833982 12° 55' 43.886" N 77° 43' 6.023" E

16 16 52 12.92902204 77.71841496 12° 55' 44.479" N 77° 43' 6.294" E

17 17 52 12.92918698 77.71849009 12° 55' 45.073" N 77° 43' 6.564" E

18 1 52 12.92781778 77.71771258 12° 55' 40.144" N 77° 43' 3.765" E

19 2 52 12.92779975 77.71783557 12° 55' 40.079" N 77° 43' 4.208" E

20 3 52 12.92777685 77.71799185 12° 55' 39.997" N 77° 43' 4.771" E

21 4 52 12.92764293 77.71786994 12° 55' 39.515" N 77° 43' 4.332" E

22 5 52 12.92751349 77.71774144 12° 55' 39.049" N 77° 43' 3.869" E

23 6 52 12.92738406 77.71761295 12° 55' 38.583" N 77° 43' 3.407" E

Widening and Formation of 30.00 Mtr wide road from Kundalahalli 

( Old Airport Road) to Gunjur Paly Via BWSSB Treatment plant (Road UP to Gunjur Palya Main Road) as 

per RMP-2015

Area

Sqm

Area

Ha

2435.18 0.24

Decimal degrees (DD) Degrees Minutes Seconds (DMS)

SL.No
POINT 

ID
SVY

PROPOSED FOREST AREA DIVERSION

Village : Panatthur  (ID-2)

Village : Panatthur  (ID-1)



Latitude Longitude Latitude Longitude

Widening and Formation of 30.00 Mtr wide road from Kundalahalli 

( Old Airport Road) to Gunjur Paly Via BWSSB Treatment plant (Road UP to Gunjur Palya Main Road) as 

per RMP-2015
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24 7 52 12.92725463 77.71748445 12° 55' 38.117" N 77° 43' 2.944" E

25 8 52 12.9271252 77.71735596 12° 55' 37.651" N 77° 43' 2.481" E

26 9 52 12.92699577 77.71722747 12° 55' 37.185" N 77° 43' 2.019" E

27 10 52 12.92686634 77.71709897 12° 55' 36.719" N 77° 43' 1.556" E

28 11 52 12.92673691 77.71697048 12° 55' 36.253" N 77° 43' 1.094" E

29 12 52 12.92660747 77.71684198 12° 55' 35.787" N 77° 43' 0.631" E

30 13 52 12.92650978 77.716745 12° 55' 35.435" N 77° 43' 0.282" E

31 14 52 12.92671497 77.71666587 12° 55' 36.174" N 77° 43' 0.000" E

32 15 52 12.92686624 77.71677626 12° 55' 36.718" N 77° 43' 0.395" E

33 16 52 12.92699141 77.71690906 12° 55' 37.169" N 77° 43' 0.873" E

34 17 52 12.92711744 77.71704102 12° 55' 37.623" N 77° 43' 1.348" E

35 18 52 12.92724446 77.71717198 12° 55' 38.080" N 77° 43' 1.819" E

36 19 52 12.92737217 77.71730224 12° 55' 38.540" N 77° 43' 2.288" E

37 20 52 12.92750273 77.71742946 12° 55' 39.010" N 77° 43' 2.746" E

38 21 52 12.92763738 77.71755226 12° 55' 39.495" N 77° 43' 3.188" E

39 1 53 12.92671497 77.71666587 12° 55' 36.174" N 77° 43' 0.000" E

40 2 53 12.92650978 77.716745 12° 55' 35.435" N 77° 43' 0.282" E

41 3 53 12.92645533 77.71652406 12° 55' 35.239" N 77° 42' 59.487" E

42 4 53 12.92662012 77.71659873 12° 55' 35.832" N 77° 42' 59.755" E

7112.86 0.71

43 1 109 12.92645533 77.71652406 12° 55' 35.239" N 77° 42' 59.487" E

44 2 109 12.92650978 77.716745 12° 55' 35.435" N 77° 43' 0.282" E

45 3 109 12.92642946 77.71681335 12° 55' 35.146" N 77° 43' 0.528" E

TOTAL (A)

4351.95 0.44

Village : Panatthur  (ID-3)

Village : Gunjuru (ID-4)

325.73 0.03



Latitude Longitude Latitude Longitude

Widening and Formation of 30.00 Mtr wide road from Kundalahalli 

( Old Airport Road) to Gunjur Paly Via BWSSB Treatment plant (Road UP to Gunjur Palya Main Road) as 

per RMP-2015
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46 4 109 12.92621649 77.71672168 12° 55' 34.379" N 77° 43' 0.198" E

47 5 109 12.92605005 77.71665005 12° 55' 33.780" N 77° 42' 59.940" E

48 6 109 12.92597632 77.71661831 12° 55' 33.515" N 77° 42' 59.826" E

49 7 109 12.92581515 77.7165351 12° 55' 32.935" N 77° 42' 59.526" E

50 8 109 12.92557837 77.71641284 12° 55' 32.082" N 77° 42' 59.086" E

51 9 109 12.92585449 77.71624517 12° 55' 33.076" N 77° 42' 58.483" E

52 10 109 12.92597568 77.71630774 12° 55' 33.512" N 77° 42' 58.708" E

53 11 109 12.92613836 77.71638764 12° 55' 34.098" N 77° 42' 58.995" E

54 12 109 12.92630479 77.71645927 12° 55' 34.697" N 77° 42' 59.253" E

2788.24 0.28

9901.1 0.99

TOTAL (B)

TOTAL (A+B)

2788.24 0.28


